712000073556

(Red	questor's Name)	
(Add	dress)	
(Add	dress)	
(City	//State/Zip/Phone	e #)
PICK-UP	☐ WAIT	MAIL
(Bus	siness Entity Nar	ne)
(Doc	cument Number)	
Certified Copies	Certificates	s of Status
Special Instructions to F	Filing Officer:	

Office Use Only



100227004461

04/06/12--01029--006 **70.00

7. Suppose Vbb J 0 SOLS

1 Shivers APR 0 9 2012

COVER LETTER

Department of State New Filing Section Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT: DRAGON ENGINEERI (PROPOSED CORPORA)	NG, INC. fename- <u>mustinc</u>	LUDE SUFFIX)		
Enclosed are an original and one (1) copy of the article \$70.00 \$78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status	\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy	\$87.50 Filing Fee, Certified Copy & Certificate of Status		
	ADDITIONAL C	OPY REQUIRED	}	
FROM: JON MARSHALL ODEN,	ESQ. (Printed or typed)	SE!	2012	
390 N. ORANGE AVE., S	SUITE 2200 address	AHASS	2012 APR -6	
ORLANDO, FL 32801	State & Zip	EE 100	6 AM IO:	Ö
(407) 843-2111 Daytime To	elephone number		: 25	
joden@fisherlawfirm.com E-mail address: (10 be used	l For future annual report	t notification)		

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

DRAGON ENGINEERING, INC.

In compliance with the requirements of F.S. Chapter 607, the undersigned, Jon Marshall Oden, Esq., being a natural person, hereby acts as an incorporator in adopting and filing the following articles of incorporation for the purpose of organizing a business corporation.

ARTICLE I

The name of this corporation is Dragon Engineering, Inc.

ARTICLE II

The existence of the corporation shall begin on April 6, 2012.

ARTICLE III

The street address of the principal office of the corporation is 671 Plantation Key Circle, No. 103, Ocoee, FL 34761.

ARTICLE IV

The maximum number of shares this corporation is authorized to issue is 100, par value \$1.00 per share, all of which shall be common shares. All common shares shall be identical with each other in every respect and the holders of common shares shall be entitled to one vote for each share on all matters on which shareholders have the right to vote. Initially the sole shareholder, officer and director of the corporation will be Jeremy Wall of 671 Plantation Key Circle, No. 103, Ocoee, FL 34761.

ARTICLE V

There will initially be one permanent director of the corporation and that will constitute the entire Board of Directors.

ARTICLE VI

The incorporator for this company shall adopt the initial bylaws for the company. Thereafter, company power to adopt, amend, or repeal the bylaws shall exist exclusively with the shareholders of the company. The shareholders of the company, by majority vote, may delegate one or more other individuals, which may include the Board of Directors, or any member thereof, company power to amend, repeal or adopt bylaws. In the absence of any such delegation, such power shall remain exclusively with the shareholders, and the adoption, amendment, or modification of the bylaws shall only be by majority vote of a quorum of the shareholders. Pursuant to Florida Statute § 607.0207, the only time the Board of Directors shall have the authority and power to adopt, amend, or modify bylaws shall be in the event of an "emergency."

ARTICLE VII

The primary corporate purpose shall be to conduct any and all lawful business affairs under the laws of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE VIII

The ability to set, alter, or modify the compensation of any director shall remain exclusively with the shareholders of the company, and shall be set by a majority vote of a quorum of all shareholders.

ARTICLE IX

Under no set of circumstances shall there be deemed an obligation for the corporation to indemnify its directors, officers, employees, or agents. The corporation is empowered, through a majority vote of a quorum of its shareholders, to provide indemnification to any such individual, but there shall exist no such indemnification right to any such individual in the absence of such a vote.

ARTICLE X

The initial street address of the corporation's registered agent is 390 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 2200, Orlando, FL 32802. The initial registered agent for the corporation at that address is Jon Marshall Oden, Esq. c/o Fisher, Rushmer, Werrenrath, Dickson, Talley & Dunlap, P.A.

ARTICLE XI

The name and street address of the incorporator of these articles of incorporation is

Name

Address

Jon Marshall Oden, Esq.

390 N. Orange Avenue
Suite 2200
Orlando, FL 32802

The undersigned has executed these Articles of Incorporation on 5 day of April 2012.

Jon Marshall Oden, Esquire c/o Fisher, Rushmer, Werrenrath, Dickson, Talley & Dunlap, P.A.

Florida Bar #0038172

WITNESSES:

Jon Marshall Oden, Esquire c/o Fisher, Rushmer, Werrenrath, Dickson, Talley & Dunlap, P.A.

Attorney/Registered Agent

Debra L. Drake Paralegal I am familiar with and accept the duties and responsibilities as Registered Agent

L:\JMO\Dragon Engineering\Misc\Articles-Incorp.wpd